Oklahoma law.
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ENROLLED HOUSE 
RESOLUTION NO. 1036 By: Faught, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz, 

Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell, 
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday, 
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody, 
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Ellis, 
Enns, Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton, 
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, Hoskin, 
Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett, 
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson (Rob), Jones, 
Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, Kiesel, 
Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell, 
Martin (Scott), Martin (Steve), 
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough, 
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), 
McMullen, McNiel, McPeak, Miller, 
Morgan, Morrissette, Murphey, Nations, 
Peters, Peterson (Pam), Peterson (Ron), 
Piatt, Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, 
Renegar, Reynolds, Richardson, Roan, 
Rousselot, Schwartz, Sears, Shannon, 
Shelton, Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, 
Smithson, Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, 
Thompson, Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, 
Turner, Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, 
Winchester, Worthen and Wright  

 
 
 
 
 

 
A Resolution commending Trooper Tom Taylor as the 
2006 Highway Users Federation Humanitarian Award 
recipient; and directing distribution. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2006, at about 4 p.m., Trooper Tom 
Taylor was en route to an assignment when he pulled into the Four 
Mile Store on U.S. 62, where a citizen advised him there was a large 
brush fire behind the store; and 
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WHEREAS, Trooper Taylor investigated the fire and found a 
subject sitting on the ground next to the brush fire with his 
clothes and body on fire; and 

 
WHEREAS, the subject was later found to have purchased gasoline 

at the store, walked to the rear of the building, poured the 
gasoline on the brush setting it on fire and walking into the fire 
in an attempt to commit suicide; and 

 
WHEREAS, Trooper Taylor immediately entered the fire without 

concern for his own safety, attempted to put out the fire on the 
subject with his hands and pulled the subject from the inferno; and 

 
WHEREAS, after pulling the subject from the fire, Trooper Taylor 

returned to his unit and grabbed a spare shirt to use to extinguish 
the remaining fire on the subject’s clothing; and 

 
WHEREAS, Trooper Taylor, with the assistance of the two store 

clerks, was able to extinguish the brush fire saving further risk of 
property damage; and 

 
WHEREAS, the subject received serious burns over 60% of his body 

and without Trooper Taylor’s intervention would have been killed in 
the fire; and 

 
WHEREAS, Trooper Taylor risked serious injury to himself to put 

out the fire on the suicidal subject and rescue him. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives commends and 

congratulates Trooper Tom Taylor for his dedication and humanity 
that led him to being named the 2006 Highway Users Federation 
Humanitarian Award recipient and for his continued service to 
protecting the citizens of Oklahoma. 

 
THAT copies of this resolution be dispatched to Trooper Tom 

Taylor and to Oklahoma Department of Public Safety Commissioner 
Kevin Ward. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 10th day of May, 
2007. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
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